AIR POLLUTION CONTROL
1. During any 12 consecutive months, the geometric
mean value of all 24-hour averages of suspended particu
late matter concentrations in ambient air shall not exceed
60 micrograms per cubic meter; and
2. During any 12 consecutive months, 24-hour aver
age concentrations may exceed 150 micrograms per cubic
meter no more than once.

age concentrations may exceed 260 micrograms per cubic
meter (0.1 ppm) no more than once; and
3. During any 12 consecutive months, three-hour aver
age concentrations may exceed 1,300 micrograms per
cubic meter (0.5 ppm) no more than once.
7:27-13.5 Ambient air quality standards for carbon
monoxide
(a) The primary and secondary air quality standards are:
1. During any 12 consecutive months, eight-hour aver
age concentrations of carbon monoxide in ambient air
may exceed ten milligrams per cubic meter (9 ppm) no
more than once; and
2. During any 12 consecutive months, one-hour aver
. age concentrations may exceed 40 milligrams per cubic
meter (35 ppm) no more than once.
Amended by R.1985 d.252, effective May 20, 1985 (operative June 6,
1985).
See: 16 N.J.R. 1676(a), 17 N.J.R. 1292(a).
7:27-13.6 Ambient air quality standards for ozone
(a) The primary air quality standard is:

rebuilt to meet a particulate emission standard of 0.10
g/bhp-hr (grams per brake horsepower per hour) in con
formance with the requirements set forth at 40 C.F.R.
85.1403(b) or (c).
"Smoke" means the emissions, including airborne solid
and/or liquid particles, exclusive of water vapor, released
into the atmosphere from a process of combustion.
R.1970 d.148, eff. June 19, 1971.
See: 2 N.J.R. 54( c), 3 N.J.R. 4(a).
Amended by R.1985 d.1, effective January 21, 1985 (operative July 1,
1985).
See: 16 N.J.R. 2888, 17 N.J.R. 189(b).
Section substantially amended.
Administrative Corrections.
See: 23 N.J.R. 1432(d).
Amended by R.1997 d.393, effective September 15, 1997 (operative
October 7, 1997).
See: 29 N.J.R. 971(a), 29 N.J.R. 4108(a).
Added "Alternative smoke opacity standard", "Black smoke", "Blue
smoke", "California Air Resources Board", "Certified configuration",
"Diesel bus", "Division of Motor Vehicles", "Element of design",
"Emission control apparatus", "EPA", "Gross vehicle weight rating",
"Heavy-duty diesel vehicle", "Light-duty diesel vehicle", "Low speed
engine", "Model year", "Peak smoke opacity", "Quasi-public roadway",
"Regulated emission", "Retrofitted diesel bus" and "Smokemeter";
amended and changed the name of "Diesel-powered engine" to read
"Diesel engine" and "Diesel-powered motor vehicle" to read "Diesel
powered"; deleted "Autobus"; and amended "Department", "Exhaust
emissions", "Idle", "Opacity", "Person" and "Smoke".
Amended by R.1998 d.309, effective July 6, 1998 (operative July 21,
1998).
See: 30 N.J.R. 901(a), 30 N.J.R. 2476(b).
7:27-14.3
Deleted "Smokemeter" definition.

Inserted new (b)4 and (c)3.
7:27-14.7 Non-interference with the motor vehicle codes
Nothing in this subchapter is intended to limit or deny
any existing authority to inspect diesel-powered motor vehi
cles in accordance with regulations established pursuant to
N.J.S.A. 39:8-2, 39:3-70, 39:3-76, 39:10-26 and 48:4-2.1a.
New Rule, R.1997 d.393, effective September 15, 1997 (operative
October 7, 1997).
See: 29 N.J.R. 971(a), 29 N.J.R. 4108(a).
SUBCHAPTER 15. CONTROL AND PROHIBITION
OF AIR POLLUTION FROM GASOLINE
FUELED MOTOR VEHICLES
Authority
N.J.SA. 13:D-1 et seq. and 26:2C-1 et seq.
Subchapter Historical Note
Adopted as R.1972 d.1, effective July 5, 1972. See: 3 N.J.R. 103(a),
4 N.J.R. 21(c). Amended by R.1974 d.169, eff. July 1, 1974. See: 76
N.J.R. 173(a), 6 N.J.R. 305(b).
On September 2, 1983 the standards referenced at N.JA.C. 7:27-15.1
were adopted by the Department of Environmental Protection on an
emergency basis as R.1983 d.407. On November 2, 1983 they were
readopted without change as R.1983 d.536, and are exempt from the
expiration provisions of Executive Order 66(1978) since the application
of this order would be in violation of the Clean Air Act, as amended
August 1977 (42 USC 7401 et seq.). See: 15 N.J.R. 1607(a), 15 N.J.R.